driving force (TDF) curves for heat exchanger network retrofit – A case study and
implications, Energy 123 (2017) 283–295, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.
02.013.

[31] J.C. Bonhivers, B. Srinivasan, P.R. Stuart, New analysis method to reduce the in
dustrial energy requirements by heat-exchanger network retrofit: Part 1 – Concepts,
Appl. Therm. Eng. 119 (2017) 659–669, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
applthermaleng.2014.04.078.

[32] N.S. Lal, M.J. Atkins, T.G. Walmsley, M.R.W. Walmsley, J.R. Neale, Insightful heat
exchanger network retrofit design using Monte Carlo simulation, Energy 181 (2019)
1129–1141, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2019.06.042.

[33] C. Langner, E. Svensson, S. Harvey, Combined flexibility and energy analysis of
retrofit actions for heat exchanger networks, Chem. Eng. Trans. 76 (2014) (2019)
307–312, https://doi.org/10.3303/CET1976052.

[34] R. Smith, Chemical Process Design and Integration, second ed. John Wiley & Sons
Ltd, 2016.

[35] VDI-Gesellschaft Verfahrenstechnik und Chemieingenieurwesen, Ed., VDI Heat
Atlas, second ed., Springer-Verlag, 2010.

[36] E. Kotjabasakis, B. Linnhoff, Sensitivity tables for the design of flexible processes
(1)–How much contingency in heat exchanger networks is cost-effective? Chem.
Eng. Res. Des. 64 (3) (1986) 197–211.

Table B3
Sensitivity analysis on the flow rate of the heat transfer medium in the closed circulation loop of the studied subsystem for design alternative 1; listed values
correspond either to steam savings or operational constraints.

Flow_loop −50% −40% −30% −20% −10%  ± 0% +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Δ Steam demand internal heating [kW] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Δ Steam demand feedwater heating [kW] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Δ Stem demand air preheating [kW] 1329.0 876.84 535.50 286.02 112.39 0 −64.92 −94.82 −100.14 −89.03 −67.52
Duty HEX 2 (constraint 1a) [kW] 7806.9 8259.0 8600.4 8849.8 9023.5 9135.9 9200.8 9230.7 9236.0 9224.9 9203.4
Temperature (constraint 1b) [°C] 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2 86.2
Flow rate (constraint 1c) [l/s] 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.8
Temperature (constraint 2) [°C] 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69 98.69
Flow rate (constraint 3) [l/s] 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0
Flow rate (constraint 4a) [l/s] 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85 13.85
Flow rate (constraint 4b) [l/s] 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95 11.95
Flow rate (constraint 5) [l/s] 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89 12.89

C. Langner, et al.   Applied Thermal Engineering 182 (2021) 115648

16

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2020.115648
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0015
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0015
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0015
https://doi.org/10.1016/S1359-4311(02)00017-0
https://doi.org/10.1016/J.ENERGY.2009.07.023
https://doi.org/10.1016/J.ENERGY.2009.07.023
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.04.052
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.04.052
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.09.045
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0040
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0040
https://doi.org/10.3183/NPPRJ-2006-21-04-p466-475
https://doi.org/10.3390/en5093550
https://doi.org/10.3390/en5093550
https://doi.org/10.4236/ojee.2018.74006
https://doi.org/10.4236/ojee.2018.74006
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2012.02.025
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0080
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0080
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0080
https://doi.org/10.1002/aic.690240411
https://doi.org/10.1002/aic.690240411
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2018.09.030
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cjche.2018.09.015
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cjche.2018.09.015
https://doi.org/10.1016/0098-1354(86)85027-X
https://doi.org/10.1016/0098-1354(86)85027-X
https://doi.org/10.1021/ie4041143
https://doi.org/10.1016/0098-1354(87)85014-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/S1359-4311(02)00008-X
https://doi.org/10.1021/ie030701f
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ces.2006.09.028
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ces.2006.09.028
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2005.09.009
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2005.09.009
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0140
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0140
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0140
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.09.005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.02.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.02.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.04.078
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.04.078
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2019.06.042
https://doi.org/10.3303/CET1976052
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0170
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0170
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0180
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0180
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S1359-4311(20)33130-6/h0180

	A computational tool for guiding retrofit projects of industrial heat recovery systems subject to variation in operating conditions